

NO. 84119-0

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Sherwood Auburn, LLC,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

Joel Pinzón and Rosa Méndez

Defendants/Petitioners.

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF
NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT, MOBILIZATION FOR
JUSTICE, AND PROFESSOR KATHRYN A. SABBETH**

Joseph Shaeffer, WSBA #33273
MACDONALD HOAGUE & BAYLESS
705 2nd Avenue, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-1604

Eric Dunn (admitted to practice in Virginia;
WSBA #36622, but inactive)
Marie Claire Tran-Leung (admitted to practice
in California)
NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT
1663 Mission Street, Ste. 460
San Francisco, CA 94130
(415) 546-7000

Andrew Darcy (admitted to practice in New
York and New Jersey)
MOBILIZATION FOR JUSTICE, INC.
100 William Street, 6th Floor
New York, NY 10038
(212) 417-3733

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
I. Introduction	1
II. Identities and Interests of Amici Curiae.....	2
III. Statement of the Case.....	4
IV. Summary of Argument	4
V. Argument	5
A. Tenants residing in dwelling units covered by the CARES Act must be given at least 30 days’ notice to vacate for nonpayment of rent or other charges.	5
1. CARES Act coverage and notice requirements.....	5
2. The CARES Act preempts state law insofar as it enables termination of a tenancy in a covered dwelling unit for nonpayment of rent without 30 days’ notice.....	7
B. Inadequate pre-suit notice precludes unlawful detainer jurisdiction and requires dismissal.....	9
1. Proper notice is mandatory to invoke jurisdiction under Unlawful Detainer Act.....	10
2. An eviction notice that is misleading or fails to state a particular deadline to vacate is ineffective.....	11
3. Notice requirements remain jurisdictional even if originating outside the Unlawful Detainer Act.....	13
C. The confusion resulting from improper notices produces significant downstream harms on tenants and the community.....	15
1. Notice of impending eviction is enough to cause many families to leave.	15
2. Abrupt evacuations lead to myriad social problems.....	18
VI. Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>C.O. Homes, LLC v. Cleveland</i> , 366 Or. 207, 460 P.3d 494 (2020).....	13
<i>Christensen v. Ellsworth</i> , 162 Wn.2d 365; 173 P.3d 228 (2007).....	12, 14, 15
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 43 Wn.2d 468, 262 P.2d 214 (1953).....	7
<i>Community Investments, Ltd. v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 36 Wn. App. 34, 671 P.2d 289 (1983).....	13, 14
<i>Everett Housing Authority v. Terry</i> , 114 Wn.2d 558, 789 P.2d 745 (1990).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>F.B.I. v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982)	13
<i>Faciszewski v. Brown</i> , 187 Wn.2d 308; 386 P.3d 711 (2016).....	9, 10
<i>First Union Mgmt., Inc. v. Slack</i> , 36 Wn. App. 849; 679 P.2d 936 (1984).....	10
<i>FPA Crescent Associates, LLC v. Jamie's, LLC</i> , 190 Wn. App. 666; 360 P.3d 934 (2015).....	10
<i>Hartson P'ship v. Goodwin</i> , 99 Wn. App. 227; 991 P.2d 1211 (2000).....	13
<i>Hunter v. Porter</i> , 10 Idaho 72, P. 434 (1904).....	13
<i>IBF, LLC v. Heuft</i> , 141 Wn. App. 624; 174 P.3d 95 (2007).....	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Kruger v. Reyes</i> , 232 Cal. App. 4th Supp. 10, 181 Cal. Rptr. 3d 521 (Cal. App. Dep't Super. Ct. 2014).....	13

<i>Metcalf v. Heslop</i> , 161 Wash. 106; 296 P. 151 (1931)	10, 11, 15
<i>Mik v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 743 F.3d 149 (6th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Provident Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Thrower</i> , 155 Wash. 613 P. 654 (1930)	11
<i>Silver v. Rudeen Mngmt. Co</i> , 484 P.3d 1251 Wn.2d 535 (2021)	18
<i>Sowers v. Lewis</i> , 49 Wn.2d 891; 307 P.2d 1064 (1957)	10, 11
<i>State ex rel. Needham v. Just. Ct. In & For Twp. & Cnty. of Silver Bow</i> , 119 Mont. 89, 171 P.2d 351 (1946)	13
<i>Union Gospel Mission v. Bauer</i> , __ Wn. App. __; 514 P.3d 710 (2022)	17
<i>W. Haven Hous. Auth. v. Armstrong</i> , 2021 WL 2775095, at *3 (Conn. Super. Ct. Mar. 16, 2021)	6
<i>Watson v. Vici Cmty. Dev. Corp.</i> , No. CIV-20-1011-F, 2022 WL 910155 at *9-10 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 28, 2022)	6
<i>Wooding v. Sawyer</i> , 38 Wn.2d 381; 229 P.2d 535 (1951)	12

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 9058	passim
Pub.L. 116-136 (Mar. 27, 2020)	1
RCW 59.12	9
RCW 59.18.057	5
RCW 59.18.380	10
RCW 59.18.640	16
RCW 5912.030(3)	5, 8, 10

Other Authorities

Ashley Gromis & Matthew Desmond, “Estimating the Prevalence of Eviction in the United States: New Data from the 2017 American Housing Survey,” 23 CITYSCAPE 279 (2021)	15
Beth Healy & Simón Rios, Despite Eviction Ban, Some Landlords Pressure Tenants To Leave Amid Pandemic, WBUR (Oct. 15, 2020)	17
Center for Budget & Policy Priorities, “Federal Rental Assistance Fact Sheets” (Jan. 19, 2022)	6
Chester Hartman & David Robinson, Evictions: The Hidden Housing Problem, 14 HOUS. POL’Y DEBATE 461 (2003).	16, 17
Hal Martin, Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland, “Making Sense of Eviction Trends during the Pandemic” (Aug. 23, 2022)	2
<i>Howlett By & Through Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	7
Kathryn A. Sabbeth, “(Under)Enforcement of Poor Tenants’ Rights,” 27 GEO. J. ON POVERTY L. & POLICY 97 (2019).....	19
Kathryn A. Sabbeth, “Erasing the Scarlet ‘E’ of Eviction Records,” THE LAB (April 2, 2021).....	18
Kathryn A. Sabbeth, Housing Defense as the New Gideon, 41 HARV. J.L. & GENDER 55 (2018).....	18
Laurie Goodman, Karan Kaul, & Michael Neal, “The CARES Act Eviction Moratorium Covers All Federally Financed Rentals— That’s One in Four US Rental Units,” Urban Institute (Apr. 20, 2020).....	6
Matthew Desmond & Rachel Tolbert Kimbro, “Eviction’s Fallout: Housing, Hardship, and Health,” 94 SOC. FORCES 295 (2015).....	18, 19

Matthew Desmond & Tracey Shollenberger, “Forced Displacement from Rental Housing: Prevalence and Neighborhood Consequences,” 52 DEMOGRAPHY 1751 (2015).....	15
Matthew Desmond, Carl Gershenson & Barbara Kiviat, “Forced Relocation and Residential Stability Among Urban Renters,” 89 Soc. Serv. Rev. 227 (2015).....	19
Matthew Desmond, <i>Eviction and the Reproduction of Urban Poverty</i> , 118 AM. J. SOC. 88 (2012)	18
National Housing Law Project, “Evictions Survey: What's Happening on the Ground” (Fall 2021).....	1
National Housing Law Project, “July 2020: What’s Happening with Evictions? A Survey of Legal Aid Attorneys” (July 2020)	17
National Housing Law Project, “Rising Evictions in HUD-Assisted Housing: Survey of Legal Aid Attorneys” (Spring 2022)	2
Safia Samee Ali, “Some landlords are using harassment, threats to force out tenants during COVID-19 crisis,” NBC NEWS DIGITAL (June 14, 2020)	17
U.S. Dept. of Hous. & Urban Dev., Office of Policy Dev. & Research, “Affordable Housing, Eviction, and Health,” <i>Evidence Matters</i> (Summer 2021)	18
U.S. Dept. of Housing & Urban Dev’t, Office of Policy Dev. & Research, “Low-Income Housing Tax Credit (LIHTC): Property Level Data” (Apr. 8, 2022)	6, 19
Wash. State Office of Civil Legal Aid, “Report to the Legislature on Implementation of the Appointed Counsel Program for Indigent Tenants in Unlawful Detainer Cases” at 3 (2022)	16
